

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

MICHAEL L. SHAKMAN, <i>et al.</i>	)	
	)	No. 69 C 2145
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	Hon. Edmond E. Chang
v.	)	District Judge
	)	
DEMOCRATIC ORGANIZATION OF COOK	)	Hon. Gabriel A. Fuentes
COUNTY, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	Magistrate Judge
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO CLARIFY  
SPECIAL MASTER'S RESPONSIBILITY AND RESPONSE TO GOVERNOR'S  
MOTION TO TERMINATE SPECIAL MASTER'S APPOINTMENT AND  
MOTION TO TERMINATE THE MAY 5, 1972 DECREE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. THE GOVERNOR HAS NOT MET THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 60(B)(5)..... 8

    A. The Governor Has Not Established that the Objective of the Decree Has Been Achieved. .... 8

    B. The Governor Has Not Established that the State Has Implemented a “Durable Remedy.” ..... 11

        1. There have been violations and practices conducive to violations. .... 12

        2. Adopting an Exempt List is not enough. .... 16

        3. OEIG and HEM’s efforts thus far have not resulted in changes..... 17

        4. Implementation of the CEP is necessary. .... 21

    C. No “Changes in the Law” Warrant Vacatur of the Decree. .... 26

II. THE SPECIAL MASTER HAS NOT COMPLETED HER ASSIGNMENTS. .... 32

III. ALLOWING THE SPECIAL MASTER TO MONITOR IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CEP STATEWIDE IS NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE TO REACH SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE AND FOR THE COURT TO MAKE THE FACTUAL FINDINGS REGARDING THE STATE’S MOTION..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bd. of Educ. of Okla. City Pub. Sch. v. Dowell*,  
498 U.S. 237 (1991) ..... 7, 12

*Bogard v. Wright*,  
159 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 37

*Buchanan v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000) ..... 29

*Cobell v. Norton*,  
334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 36

*Evans v. Fenty*,  
701 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 8, 11

*Flores v. Arizona*,  
No. 92-CV-596-TUC-RCC, 2013 WL 10207656 (D. Ariz. Mar. 29, 2013)..... 38

*Freeman v. Pitts*,  
503 U.S. 467 (1992) ..... 11, 12

*Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins*,  
540 U.S. 431 (2004) ..... 7, 30

*Fulani v. Hogsett*,  
917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 29

*Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood*,  
441 U.S. 91 (1979) ..... 31

*Horne v. Flores*,  
557 U.S. 433 (2009) ..... 1, 2, 6-9, 11, 38

*Inmates of Suffolk Cty. Jail v. Rufo*,  
148 F.R.D. 14 (D. Mass. 1993) ..... 38

*Jackson v. Los Lunas Cmty. Program*,  
880 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 7-9, 11

*Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 37

*National Org. for the Reform of Marijuana Laws v. Mullen*,  
828 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 37

*O’Sullivan v. City of Chicago*,  
396 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 27-30

*People Who Care v. Rockford Bd. of Educ.*,  
111 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 37

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
472 U.S. 797 (1985) ..... 31

*Plotkin v. Ryan*,  
239 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 31, 37

*Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cty. Jail*,  
502 U.S. 367 (1992) ..... 6, 7, 11, 27

*Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.*,  
868 F.2d 943 (7th Cir. 1989), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part*, 497 U.S. 62 (1990) ..... 31

*Salazar by Salazar v. D.C.*,  
896 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 36

*Shakman v. City of Chicago*,  
426 F.3d 925 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 28

*Shakman v. Clerk of Cook Cty.*,  
69 C 2145, 2020 WL 1904094 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 17, 2020)..... 28-31

*Shakman v. Democratic Org. of Cook Cty.*,  
829 F.2d 1387 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 28

*Shakman v. Democratic Org. of Cook Cty.*,  
435 F.2d 267 (7th Cir. 1970)..... 28-30

*United States v. Krilich*,  
303 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 27

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 31

*Winpisinger v. Watson*,  
628 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 31

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)..... 6, *passim*
